

CASE No. 15-16416

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Respondents and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
Northern District of California, Case No. C-15-00092 PSG
Hon. Paul S. Grewal, United States Magistrate Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SANMINA CORPORATION AND
SUBSIDIARIES**

Edward T. Attanasio (SBN: 119485)
SANMINA CORPORATION
2700 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95134
Telephone: 408-964-3617

Michael C. Lieb (SBN 126831)
Leemore L. Kushner (SBN 221969)
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, Ninth Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90212-2974
Telephone: (310) 273-6333
Facsimile: (310) 859-2325

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees
SANMINA CORPORATION AND
SUBSIDIARIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Attorney Memos	3
B. The Tax Dispute	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VI. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. The 2006 Memo Is Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege and the Attorney Work Product Doctrine.	12
1. The 2006 Memo Is Attorney-Client Privileged.	13
a. The Service is Advancing Waived Arguments.	14
b. The Service’s New Arguments on Appeal Would Fail in Any Event.	15
2. The 2006 Memo Is Attorney Work Product.	21
C. Sanmina Did Not Waive the Attorney-Client Privilege or the Work Product Protection.	27
1. Sanmina Did Not Commit a Waiver by Providing the DLA Piper Report to the IRS.	28
2. Sanmina Did Not Commit a Waiver by Providing the Attorney Memos to DLA Piper.	37

a.	Sanmina Did Not Waive the Attorney Client Privilege When it Gave the Attorney Memos to DLA Piper.....	38
b.	The Work Product Protection Has Not Been Waived.....	39
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> 636 F.2d 600 (D.C.Cir.1980).....	20
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young v. IRS</i> 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Deseret Mgmt. Corp. v. U.S.</i> 76 Fed.Cl. 88 (2007).....	21, 25
<i>Doi v. Halekulani Corp.</i> 276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Gramm v. Horsehead Indus., Inc.</i> 1990 WL 14204 at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1990).....	39
<i>Gribben v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> 528 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> 1998 WL 2017926 (S.D. Fla. May 18, 1998).....	40
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> 329 U.S. 495, 67 S.Ct. 385 (1947).....	16
<i>Hodges, Grant & Kaufman v. United States</i> 768 F.2d 719 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Envtl. Mgmt.)</i> 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> 731 F.2d 1032 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	38

<i>In re Joelson</i> 427 F.3d 700 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Long-Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> 2002 WL 31934139 at *9 (D. Conn. Oct. 30, 2002).....	22
<i>Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel & Casino</i> 983 F.2d 1252 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Matter of Fischel</i> 557 F.2d 209 (9 th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. United States Department of Air Force</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C.Cir.1977).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	40
<i>Samuels v. Mitchell</i> 155 F.R.D. 195 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	39
<i>Tennenbaum v. Deloitte & Touche</i> 77 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Theranos, Inc. v. Fuisz Techs., Ltd.</i> 2013 WL 2153276, at *1 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2013).....	33, 34
<i>U.S. v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> 241 F.Supp.2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Deloitte LLP</i> 610 F.3d 129 (D.D.C. 2010).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Graf</i> 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 39
<i>U.S. v. Richey</i> 632 F.3d 559 (9 th Cir. 2011)	10, 17, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 23, 24, 40
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Chevron Corp.</i> 1996 WL 444597, at *4 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Euge</i> 444 U.S. 707, 100 S.Ct. 874, 879 (1980)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Frederick</i> 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Kovel</i> 296 F.2d 918 (2nd Cir. 1961)	39
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> 457 F.3d 590 (6 th Cir. 2006)	14, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Textron Inc. & Subsidiaries</i> 577 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> 792 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> 449 U.S. 383, 101 S.Ct. 677, 687 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	31

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §7525	38
26 U.S.C.A. § 165	26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26(b)(3)	16, 21
Fed.R.Evid. 502	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1132 (9th ed. 2009)	34
